
THE MUNICIPALITY OF NORTH PERTH
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

PROPOSED AGENDA
 

Date: September 30, 2025
Time: 7:00 pm
Location: Municipality of North Perth Council Chambers

Pages

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATEMENT

“We acknowledge that we are on the traditional land of the Anishnaabe people.

We wish to recognize the long history of Indigenous People of Canada and

show our respect to them today. We recognize their stewardship of the land,

may we all live with respect on this land and live in peace and friendship.”

3. REGULAR MEETING:

3.1 Approve/amend Agenda

THAT: The meeting Agenda for tonight's meeting, be approved.

3.2 Disclosure of pecuniary interest and the general nature thereof.

3.3 Adoption and signing of the minutes as circulated.

THAT: The minutes of the August 19, 2025, Committee of Adjustment

meeting, be approved as presented.

3.3.1 August 19, 2025 Committee of Adjustment Meeting Minutes 4 - 8

3.4 Business arising from the minutes



3.5 Statement of Precedent

"That any decision reached by this Committee tonight can not be used to

set a precedent."

4. NEW BUSINESS:

4.1 Application for Minor Variance (File No. 11-2025) by Dirk Zyta 9 - 44

For property described as Part Lot 7, Concession 12, in the Municipality of

North Perth (6439 Line 71).

THAT: The North Perth Committee of Adjustment approves application file

MV 11-2025 submitted by Dirk Zyta, for lands described as Part Lot 7,

Concession 12, Elma Ward, North Perth, municipally known as 6439 Line

71, as it relates to:

Relief from Section 6.4.1 to reduce the required Minimum Distance

Separation II (MDS II) setback to the nearest neighbouring

dwelling (to the southwest) from 182.9 m (600 ft) to 132 m (440 ft)

to facilitate the construction of a liquid manure storage tank,

subject to the following condition:

1.

That approval is granted for 18 months from the date of the

Committee's decision.

i.

5. OTHER BUSINESS:

5.1 Proposed 2026 Committee of Adjustment Hearing Schedule 45 - 45

THAT: The North Perth Committee of Adjustment approves the 2026

Committee of Adjustment Hearing Schedule as presented.
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6. CORRESPONDENCE:

7. ADJOURN:

THAT: The meeting be adjourned.
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NORTH PERTH COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES 

 

Date:  

Time:  

August 19, 2025 

7:00 pm 

 

Members Present Duane Duck 

 Earle Mayes 

 Teresa O'Reilly 

 Bruce Wilken 

  

Members Absent Brad Gibson 

 Robert McLean 

  

Staff Present Nathan Garland 

 Sally McMullen 

 Lindsay Raftis 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

Chair Bruce Wilken, called the meeting to order for the North Perth 

Committee of Adjustment on August 19, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. held in the North 

Perth Municipal Office - Council Chambers. 

2. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATEMENT 

“We acknowledge that we are on the traditional land of the Anishnaabe 

people. We wish to recognize the long history of Indigenous People of 

Canada and show our respect to them today. We recognize their stewardship 

of the land, may we all live with respect on this land and live in peace and 

friendship.” 

3. REGULAR MEETING: 

3.1 Approve/amend Agenda 

Moved By: Duane Duck 

Seconded By: Teresa O'Reilly 

THAT: The meeting Agenda for tonight's meeting, be approved. 
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CARRIED 

 

3.2 Disclosure of pecuniary interest and the general nature thereof. 

No one present declared a pecuniary interest with items on the Agenda. 

3.3 Adoption and signing of the minutes as circulated. 

Moved By: Duane Duck 

Seconded By: Teresa O'Reilly 

THAT: The minutes of the June 17, 2025, Committee of Adjustment meeting, 

be approved as presented. 

CARRIED 

 

3.3.1 June 17, 2025 Committee of Adjustment Meeting Minutes 

3.4 Business arising from the minutes 

There was no business arising from the minutes. 

3.5 Statement of Precedent 

Chair Wilken read the statement of precedent, "that any decision reached by 

this Committee tonight can not be used to set a precedent." 

4. NEW BUSINESS: 

4.1 Application for Minor Variance (File No. 09-2025) by Southwood Homes & 

Designs Inc. on behalf of Simone Bailey-Millwood 

Perth County Planner Nathan Garland provided a summary of the application 

and staff report. 

Chair Bruce Wilken invited members of the gallery to provide a presentation 

or speak in opposition to the application. No one spoke in opposition.  

Chair Wilken invited members of the gallery to provide a presentation or 

speak in support of the application. No one spoke in support. 

Chair Wilken invited the applicant/agent to provide comments with respect to 

the application.  

Simone Bailey-Millwood, applicant, advised that the air conditioner unit will be 

relocated to the back of the house. 
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Chair Wilken invited questions from members of the Committee. Committee 

members sought clarification with respect to the following: 

 The Additional Residential Unit: Mr. Garland clarified the application 

and building permit process. Mr. Garland confirmed that the use of the 

unit did not factor into staff's recommendation. 

 Relocation of the side entrance to the back of the house: Ms. Bailey-

Millwood advised that there is a deck at the back of the house. 

 Current state of the side entrance: Ms. Bailey-Millwood confirmed that 

there is no existing side entrance. 

 Construction Concerns: Mr. Garland spoke to the options for 

construction to address the space constraints. 

Chair Wilken invited final questions from members of the gallery. No 

questions were raised. 

Moved By: Teresa O'Reilly 

Seconded By: Earle Mayes 

THAT: The North Perth Committee of Adjustment approves application file 

MV 9-2025 submitted by Southwood Homes and Design Inc. for lands 

described as Lot 31, Plan 44M66, as it relates to: 

1. Relief from Section 5.1.3, to reduce the interior side yard width on the 

north side of the property from 1.2 m (3.9 ft) to 0.96 m (3.1 ft) to 

construct a retaining wall for an independent basement entrance to an 

additional dwelling unit, subject to the following conditions: 

i. That approval is granted for 18 months from the date of the 

Committee’s decision; and 

ii. That a lot grading and drainage plan completed by an P.Eng or 

OLS is submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the North 

Perth Building Department. 

CARRIED 

 

4.2 Application for Minor Variance (File No. 10-2025) by Anju Bhutani on behalf of 

Romy Sharma 

Perth County Planner Nathan Garland provided a summary of the application 

and staff report. 
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Chair Bruce Wilken invited members of the gallery to provide a presentation 

or speak in opposition to the application. No one spoke in opposition.  

Chair Wilken invited members of the gallery to provide a presentation or 

speak in support of the application.  

Romy Sharma, applicant, spoke to the events leading up to submitting the 

application and apologized for conducting construction prior to receiving 

proper approvals from the Municipality. 

Chair Wilken invited questions from members of the Committee. Committee 

members sought clarification with respect to the following: 

 The current state of the project: Mr. Garland advised that the 

construction on the subject property has already been completed. 

 Future construction of a neighbouring house: Mr. Garland spoke to the 

side yard setbacks. 

 Building Code Compliance: Sally McMullen, Chief Building Official, 

clarified that a building permit cannot be issued without zoning 

compliance. 

 Additional Survey Requirement: Mr. Garland and Ms. McMullen 

advised that the Building Department will be working with the applicant 

to ensure future compliance. Ms. McMullen further advised that the 

current stairwell is located within the lot line as proven in a recent 

survey. 

Chair Wilken invited final questions from members of the gallery. No 

questions were raised. 

Moved By: Teresa O'Reilly 

Seconded By: Duane Duck 

THAT: The North Perth Committee of Adjustment approves application file 

MV 10-2025 submitted by Romy Sharma for lands described as Lot 13, Plan 

44M76, as it relates to: 

1. Relief from Section 5.1.3, to reduce the interior side yard width on the 

west side of the property from 1.2 m (3.9 ft) to 0.06 m (0.2 ft) to 

recognize a recently constructed retaining wall and stairs for a 

basement entrance subject to the following conditions: 

i. That approval is granted for 18 months from the date of the 

Committee’s decision;  
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ii. That construction of the proposed drainage system be completed 

prior to issuance of a building permit; and 

iii. That a lot grading and drainage plan completed by a P.Eng or OLS 

is submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the North Perth 

Building Department. 

CARRIED 

 

5. OTHER BUSINESS: 

There was no other business matters. 

6. CORRESPONDENCE: 

There was no correspondence. 

7. ADJOURN: 

Moved By: Teresa O'Reilly 

Seconded By: Earle Mayes 

THAT: The meeting be adjourned at 7:39 p.m. 

CARRIED 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Chair 

 

_________________________ 

Secretary-Treasurer 
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Office of the CAO Department 

Planning Division  

 
 

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE 
 
 
To:   Municipality of North Perth Committee of Adjustment 

Prepared by: Nathan Garland, Planner 
Date:   September 30th, 2025   
File:   MV 11-2025 
Owner:  Dirk Zyta 
Agent:   Same 
Location:   Legally described as Part Lot 7, Concession 12, Elma Ward, North Perth.  

The property is located on the south side of Line 71 between Road 166 
and Road 169, and is municipally known as 6439 Line 71.   

Attachments: Report Photo  
Site Sketch
Nutrient Management Strategy 
MDS Calculations 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
THAT the North Perth Committee of Adjustment approve application file MV 11-2025 
submitted by Dirk Zyta, for lands described as Part Lot 7, Concession 12, Elma Ward, North 
Perth, municipally known as 6439 Line 71, as it relates to: 
 

1. Relief from Section 6.4.1 to reduce the required Minimum Distance Separation II 
(MDS II) setback to the nearest neighbouring dwelling (to the southwest) from 182.9 m 
(600 ft) to 132 m (440 ft) to facilitate the construction of a liquid manure storage tank, 
subject to the following condition: 
 

i. That approval is granted for 18 months from the date of the Committee’s 
decision. 

 

 

Background  
 

Perth County Official Plan 

 

Agriculture 

North Perth Zoning By-law Agricultural Zone (A) and Natural 
Resources/Environment 2 (NRE2) 

Surrounding Uses Agriculture, Farming operations, Rural 
Residential, Natural Features 
(Woodland, Natural 
Resources/Environment) 
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Comments 
 

(a) Purpose of the Application 

 

The subject application is requesting relief from the MDS II setback from the neighboring 
residence to the southwest to facilitate the construction of a liquid manure storage tank to the 
east of the existing barn. The relief requested is to reduce the required MDS II distance from 
182.9 m (600 ft) to 132 m (440 ft) to the existing residential dwelling on the abutting 
neighbouring property on the south side of Line 71.   

 

(b) Agency Comments 

 

No comments provided at the time of writing this report.  

 

(c) Public Consultation 

 

Public notice was provided to the neighbouring property owners on September 19th, 2025. No 
comments were provided at the time of writing the report.  

 

(d) Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan 

 

The existing land use designation is Agriculture in the Perth County Official Plan. The 
construction of a manure storage facility is a permitted use in the Agriculture designation.  

 

Agricultural uses: means the growing of crops, including nursery, biomass, and horticultural 
crops; raising of livestock; raising of other animals for food, fur or fibre, including poultry and 
fish; aquaculture; apiaries; agri-forestry; maple syrup production; and associated on-farm 
buildings and structures, including, but not limited to livestock facilities, manure storages, 
value-retaining facilities, and housing for farm workers when the size and nature of the 
operation requires additional employment.  
 

(e) Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law 

 

The subject lands are zoned Agriculture Zone (A) and Natural Resources/Environment 2 
(NRE2) in the North Perth Zoning By-law. The A zone permits agricultural uses, including 
livestock facilities and manure storage facilities.   

 

Section 6.4.1 of the North Perth Zoning By-law requires all livestock and manure facilities to 
comply with the MDS II formula as referenced in the MDS Guidelines. The intent of the MDS 
Guidelines is to ensure compatibility between livestock and manure facilities and sensitive, 
non-agricultural uses.  The applicant is requesting a reduction to the minimum required MDS 
II setback to the nearest residential dwelling (to the northwest) from 182.9 m (600 ft) to 132 m 
(440 ft) to facilitate the construction of a manure storage tank. There is no guidance in the 
OMAFRA Guidelines on what is considered a minor reduction, however, relief may be 
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considered by way of a minor variance application subject to the proposal meeting the four 
tests described in the Planning Act. 

 

The proposed development meets all other relevant requirements of the Zoning By-law.  

 

(f) Desirable Development/Use 

 

Planning staff are of opinion that the proposed relief to reduce the required MDS II setback to 
facilitate the construction of a manure storage tank can be considered minor in nature and 
desirable development of the subject property.  The MDS Guidelines require that surrounding 
land uses, environmental concerns, safety, and practicality should be reviewed in the context 
of the proposed variance.  The surrounding land uses are predominantly agricultural.  From an 
environmental perspective, the proposed livestock barn addition appears not to create any 
adverse environmental impacts. 
 
The proposed manure storage facility is below grade and will be to the east of the existing 
agricultural operation (barns and existing manure storage). Additionally, the proposed manure 
storage will be further away from the existing residence than the current solid manure storage. 
However, MDS Guidelines require that when changing a manure storage type (in this case 
solid to liquid) that the new manure type meet the MDS requirements. Therefore the minor 
variance is required for the requested relief.  
 
In light of the foregoing, planning staff recommend the approval of Minor Variance Application 
MV11-2025 the proposed change is considered to be minor in nature, appropriate for the 
development or use of the land, and is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose 
of the By-law and of the Official Plan, pursuant to Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.  
 
 

Authored by:       Nathan Garland 
        Planner  
 
Approved submission by:     Andrea Hächler 
        Director of Planning 
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AgriSuite

MDS II Dirk Zyta

General information

Application date
Jan 8, 2025

Municipal file number

Applicant contact information
Dirk Zyta
Advon Farms
6439 Line 71
Atwood, ON
N0G 1B0
519-444-8147

Location of subject livestock facilities
County of Perth
Town of North Perth
ELMA
Concession 12 , Lot 7
Roll number: 314036000407900

8/19/25, 3:27 PM AgriSuite

https://agrisuite.omafra.gov.on.ca/MINIMUM_DISTANCE_SEPARATION_2?worksheetId=2aac6024-d59d-4492-a3be-57b153c32811 1/3
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Calculations

New farm

Livestock/manure summary

Liquid Dairy, Calves Large Frame (45 - 182 kg) (eg.
Holsteins)

5 (0.8 ) 5 (0.8 ) 175 

Liquid Dairy, Milking-age Cows (dry or milking) Large Frame
(545 - 658 kg) (eg. Holsteins), 3 Row Free Stall

60 (85.7 ) 60 (85.7 ) 6300 

Liquid Dairy, Heifers Large Frame (182 - 545 kg) (eg.
Holsteins), Free Stall

45 (22.5 ) 45 (22.5 ) 3375 

Setback summary

Existing manure storage M1. Liquid, outside, no cover, straight-walled storage

Existing design capacity 109 

Design capacity after alteration 109 

Factor A (odour potential) 0.7 Factor B (design capacity) 325.47
Factor C (orderly expansion) 0.5 Factor D (manure type) 0.8

Building base distance 'F' (A x B x C x D)
(minimum distance from livestock barn)

No livestock barn construction

Storage base distance 'S'
(minimum distance from manure storage)

183  (600 )

NU NU ft²

NU NU ft²

NU NU ft²

NU

NU

m ft

Manure
Form Type of livestock/manure Existing

maximum
Total after
alteration

Estimated
livestock barn
area

8/19/25, 3:27 PM AgriSuite

https://agrisuite.omafra.gov.on.ca/MINIMUM_DISTANCE_SEPARATION_2?worksheetId=2aac6024-d59d-4492-a3be-57b153c32811 2/3
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Setback distance summary

Description Storage setbacks

Type A land uses Minimum
183 
(600 )

Actual

152 
(500 ) warning

Type B land uses Minimum
366 
(1201 )

Actual

Nearest lot line (side or rear) Minimum
18 
(60 )

Actual
110 
(361 )

Nearest road allowance Minimum
37 
(120 )

Actual
68 
(222 )

Preparer signoff & disclaimer

Preparer contact information
Tina Beirnes
Tina Beirnes Ag Consulting
166 Fisher Ave
PO Box 257
Atwood, ON
N0G 1B0
519-807-3537
tinabeirnes@gmail.com

Signature of preparer

Tina Beirnes , Nutrient
Management Consultant

Date (mmm-dd-yyyy)

Note to the user

The Ontario Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Agribusiness (OMAFA) has developed this software program for distribution and use
with the Minimum Distance Separation (MDS) Formulae as a public service to assist farmers, consultants, and the general public.
This version of the software distributed by OMAFA will be considered to be the official version for purposes of calculating MDS.
OMAFA is not responsible for errors due to inaccurate or incorrect data or information; mistakes in calculation; errors arising out of
modification of the software, or errors arising out of incorrect inputting of data. All data and calculations should be verified before
acting on them.

m
ft m

ft

m
ft

NA

m
ft

m
ft

m
ft

m
ft

8/19/25, 3:27 PM AgriSuite

https://agrisuite.omafra.gov.on.ca/MINIMUM_DISTANCE_SEPARATION_2?worksheetId=2aac6024-d59d-4492-a3be-57b153c32811 3/3

Aug 19, 2025

Actual distances are approximate and measured using Agmaps online not 
done with an actual survey.
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THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

Legend

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for
reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate,

current, or otherwise reliable.

1: 2,257

6349 Line 71

115115 Meters0

September 2, 2025
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Lot Con Labels

Railway

Watercourse

Wetlands

CA Wetlands

Waterbody
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Approval of Nutrient Management Strategy - 62782  
Under Regulation 267/03, as amended 
Nutrient Management Act, 2002 
 

Operation Identifier: 62782 Page 1 of 6 
 
 

Please use your operation identifier 62782 whenever you contact the Ministry by 
telephone, e-mail, post or other means. It will assist the ministry to locate your 
Nutrient Management file as quickly as possible.   
 
This Approval is issued to the Owner of the Approved Agricultural Operation 
because the Director is satisfied that there is nothing under the Regulation, or the 
Act, that prevents the issuance of this Approval. 
 
This Approval is issued to: 
 
Advon Farms Ltd 
6439 Line 71 
Atwood ON N0G1B0 
Canada  
 
 
Definitions 
1. For the purposes of this Approval, the following terms shall have the meaning 

described below: 
 
a) “Act” means the Nutrient Management Act, 2002, S.O. 2002, c.4.  
b) “Agricultural Operation” means agricultural operation as defined in the Act.  
c) “Agricultural Source Material” means agricultural source material as 

defined in the Regulation.  
d) “Approval” means this approval including Schedules A and B; 
e) “Approved Farm Unit” means the properties described in the application 

contained in Schedule B, as amended in accordance with this Approval 
and the Regulation. 

f) “Approved Agricultural Operation” means the Agricultural Operation 
described in the application contained in Schedule B as amended in 
accordance with this Approval and the Regulation. 

g) “Director” means a Director appointed under subsection 3 (1) of the Act for 
the purposes of section 28 of the Regulation;  

h) “Farm Unit” means farm unit as described in section 5 of the Regulation. 
i)  “Ministry” means the Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Agribusiness 

(OMAFA); 
j) “Nutrient” means nutrient as defined in the Act; 
k) “Owner/Operator” means the person to whom this approval is issued; and 
l)  “Regulation” means Ontario Regulation 267/03 made under the Act. 
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Approval of Nutrient Management Strategy - 62782  
Under Regulation 267/03, as amended 
Nutrient Management Act, 2002 
 

Operation Identifier: 62782 Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Pursuant to the Act and Regulation, the Director approves the nutrient 
management strategy identified by submission number 62782 that is Schedule B 
of this Approval subject to the conditions set out in Schedule A.  
 
This Approval Applies to the Approved Agricultural Operation and Approved 
Farm Unit described in Schedule B as updated in accordance with the 
Regulation. 
 
 
Interpretation  
 

1. Where there is a conflict between a provision of the Act or the Regulation 
and any condition of this Approval, the provision of the Act or Regulation 
shall take precedence. Where there is a conflict between a provision of 
Schedule B of this Approval and any other provision of this Approval, the 
latter shall prevail. For greater certainty, a conflict only occurs where 
compliance with one provision would make compliance with the other 
provision impossible.  

 
2. The conditions of this Approval are severable. If any condition of this 

Approval, or the application of any condition of this Approval to any 
circumstance, is held invalid or unenforceable, the application of such 
condition to other circumstances and the remainder of this Approval shall 
not be affected thereby. 

 
3. The issuance of, and compliance with, this Approval does not relieve the 

Owner of any obligation to comply with any provision of any applicable 
statute, regulation or other legal requirement. 

 
 
Schedules 
This Approval incorporates Schedules A and B attached hereto.  
 

Schedule Description 
A Conditions and Reasons for Conditions 
B Nutrient Management Strategy Approvals Submission 
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Approval of Nutrient Management Strategy - 62782  
Under Regulation 267/03, as amended 
Nutrient Management Act, 2002 
 

Operation Identifier: 62782 Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Schedule A 
 
Conditions 
This Approval is subject to the following conditions: 

 
General 
 
1. The Owner shall provide written notice to the Ministry of the Environment, 

Conservation and Parks - Area District Office and the Director that the 
Approved Agricultural Operation will use land that is part of a Farm Unit 
subject to another nutrient management strategy at least 30 days before 
starting such use and such notice shall include a description of the land 
being added.    
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Approval of Nutrient Management Strategy - 62782  
Under Regulation 267/03, as amended 
Nutrient Management Act, 2002 
 

Operation Identifier: 62782 Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Director 
Section 3, Nutrient Management Act, 2002 

IMPORTANT
In accordance with Section 9 of the Nutrient Management Act, 2002, you may by written notice, that 
you serve upon me and the Ontario Land Tribunal within 15 days of receipt of this Notice, require a 
hearing by the Tribunal. This section provides that the Notice requiring a hearing shall state:

(a) the portions of the approval in respect of which the hearing is required; and
(b) the grounds on which the applicant for the hearing intends to rely at the hearing.  

Nutrient Management Act 2002, s. 9 (6).

In addition to these legal requirements, you should also include:
· your name and address
· the operation identifier
· the name of the Director who signed the approval.

This Notice requiring a hearing should be signed and dated by yourself, and must be served upon:

The Secretary
Ontario Land Tribunal

655 Bay Street, Suite 1500
Toronto, Ontario

M5G 1E5
and

The Director, Approvals
Environmental Management Branch

Ministry of Agriculture, Food and 
Agribusiness (OMAFA)

1 Stone Road West
Guelph, Ontario

N1G 4Y2

Further information on the Ontario Land Tribunal’s requirements for an appeal can be obtained directly from the 
Tribunal at: Email: OLT.General.Inquiry@ontario.ca or Tel: (416) 212-6349, Toll free 1-866-448-2248 or 
www.olt.gov.on.ca, or TTY 1-800-855-1155.
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Approval of Nutrient Management Strategy - 62782  
Under Regulation 267/03, as amended 
Nutrient Management Act, 2002 
 

Operation Identifier: 62782 Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 
Reasons for Conditions 
 
The reason for conditions 1 is to ensure that the Ministry of the Environment, 
Conservation and Parks Area District Office and the Director are aware that the 
Approved Agricultural Operation will be operating on land that is already part of a 
farm unit and can ensure that the appropriate nutrient management strategies 
are updated to avoid the over application of nutrients on that land.  
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Approval of Nutrient Management Strategy - 62782  
Under Regulation 267/03, as amended 
Nutrient Management Act, 2002 
 

Operation Identifier: 62782 Page 6 of 6 
 
 

Schedule B 
Nutrient Management Strategy Approvals Submission 
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Submission Deadline
by 4:00 p.m. Hearing Date Sign Posting Deadline

By Applicant Last Date to Appeal Decision

December 21, 2025 January 20, 2026 January 10, 2026 February 9, 2026
January 4, 2026 February 3, 2026 January 24, 2026 February 23, 2026

January 25, 2026 February 24, 2026 February 14, 2026 March 16, 2026
February 1, 2026 March 3, 2026 February 21, 2026 March 23, 2026

February 15, 2026 March 17, 2026 March 7, 2026 April 6, 2026
March 15, 2026 April 14, 2026 April 4, 2026 May 4, 2026
March 29, 2026 April 28, 2026 April 18, 2026 May 18, 2026
April 26, 2026 May 26, 2026 May 16, 2026 June 15, 2026
May 17, 2026 June 16, 2026 June 6, 2026 July 6, 2026
June 14, 2026 July 14, 2026 July 4, 2026 August 3, 2026
July 19, 2026 August 18, 2026 August 8, 2026 September 7, 2026

August 16, 2026 September 15, 2026 September 5, 2026 October 5, 2026
August 30, 2026 September 29, 2026 September 19, 2026 October 19, 2026

September 27, 2026 October 27, 2026 October 17, 2026 November 16, 2026
October 11, 2026 November 10, 2026 October 31, 2026 November 30, 2026
October 25, 2026 November 24, 2026 November 14, 2026 December 14, 2026

November 16, 2026 December 16, 2026 December 6, 2026 January 5, 2027

MUNICIPALITY OF NORTH PERTH
2026 COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING SCHEDULE

All Committee of Adjustment Hearings are held at the North Perth Administration Office, 330 Wallace Ave. N. Listowel 
starting at 7 p.m. unless otherwise posted. In the event the Municipality does not receive any applications, the meeting 
will be cancelled. Meeting dates and locations may be changed if required. Submission dates are subject to change. 
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